management of seven trustees, one of whom shall be a woman, to be known as the Soldiers' Home Board, as a home for all honorably discharged persons who served in the Mexican War, the War of the Rebellion, the Spanish-American War, the Philippine Insurrection, the Boxer Rebellion, the war of 1917 and 1918, commonly called World War, or the War between the United States of America and its allies, and Germany, Japan, Italy and their allies, persons who actually served in any campaign against the Indians in this state in the year 1862, whether as soldiers of the United States or not, for honorably discharged members of the Minnesota National Guard mustered into Federal Service in 1916 who served on the Mexican border, and for all honorably discharged persons who served between September 16, 1940, and December 7, 1941, and in World War II between December 7, 1941, and December 31, 1946, and in the campaign gainst the North Koreans between June 25, 1950, and the date such campaign may be declared ended by competent federal authority. No person shall be admitted to the home who has not been a resident of the state for three years next preceding the date of his application, unless he served in a Minnesota regiment, or was credited to the state, or served in the Indian Campaign as aforesaid; nor shall any person be admitted unless he is without adequate means of support, and is unable by reason of wounds, disease, old age, or infirmity to properly maintain himself.

Approved March 12, 1951.

CHAPTER 72—H. F. No. 761

An act relating to aeronautics and public corporations created in connection therewith; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 360.104, Subdivision 5, and Section 360.106, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 360.104, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

- Immediately after the filing of the certificates. appointments, and oaths of office required hereby, the commissioner appointed by the governor shall call a meeting of the commissioners, giving to each notice by mail at least five days before the meeting. At such meeting, and at all subsequent meetings of the corporation to be created, six-ninths of all the commissioners shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, and an affirmative vote of five-ninths of all the commissioners shall be required for the passage of any measure, except a measure involving the restriction of the use of the facilities of any of the airports taken over by the corporation under the provisions of Laws 1943, Chapter 500. For the passage of any such measure, the designation of the name of any airport or airports, or for the establishment of any new airport or airports, or for any measure involving the issuance of bonds, an affirmative vote of six-ninths of all the commissioners shall be required, at least two of which affirmative votes shall be those of representatives of each of the cities for which the corporation is formed. Immediately after the meeting is called to order the commissioners present shall adopt an official name for the corporation, which name shall contain the words "Metropolitan Airports Commission". together with the names of the cities in and for which said corporation is being created, or some well known designation for those cities.
- Section 2. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 360.106, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- The treasurer shall receive and be responsible for all moneys of the corporation, from whatever source derived, and the same shall be considered public funds. He shall disburse the moneys of the corporation only on orders made by the executive and operating officer, herein provided for, countersigned by such other officer or such employee of the corporation as may be authorized and directed so to do by the corporation, showing the name of the claimant and the nature of the claim. No disbursement shall be certified by such. officers until the same have been approved by said commissioners at a meeting thereof. Whenever the Executive Director of the corporation shall certify, pursuant to action taken by the commissioners at a meeting thereof, that there are moneys and the amount thereof in the possession of the treasurer not currently needed, then the treasurer may invest said amount or any part thereof in treasury bonds, Certificates of Indebtedness, Bonds or Notes of the United States of

America, or Bonds, Notes or Certificates of Indebtedness of the State of Minnesota, all of which must mature not later than three years from the date of purchase. Whenever it shall appear to the commissioners that any invested funds are needed for current purposes before the maturity dates of the securities held, they shall cause the Executive Director to so certify to the Treasurer and it shall then be the duty of the Treasurer to order the sale or conversion into cash of the securities in the amount so certified. All interest and profit on said investments shall be credited to and constitute a part of the funds of the Commission. The Treasurer shall keep an account of all moneys received and disbursed by him, and at least once a year, at times to be designated by the corporation, file with the Secretary a financial statement of the corporation, showing in appropriate and identifiable groupings the receipts and disbursements since the last approved statements; moneys on hand and the purposes for which the same are appropriated; and shall keep an account of all securities purchased as herein provided, the funds from which purchased and the interest and profit which may have accrued thereon, and shall accompany the financial statement aforesaid with a statement setting forth such account. The corporation may pay to the treasurer from time to time compensation in such amount as it may determine to cover clerk hire to enable the treasurer to carry out the duties thus imposed upon him and those required of him in connection with bonds issued by the corporation as in this act authorized.

Approved March 12, 1951.

CHAPTER 73-H. F. No. 109

An act authorizing public corporations to convey land for nominal or without consideration for public use, and amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 465.035.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 465.035, is amended to read:

465.035. Public corporations, conveyance of land. Any